The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -
9

However, the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will not have any
effect on the total issued shares of Mulpha if the Mulpha shares purchased are
retained as treasury shares, resold or distributed as dividends.

7.2 Net Assets (“NA”), Working Capital and Cash Flow

The NA per share of the Company and Mulpha Group will be reduced if the
purchase price exceeds the NA per share at the time of purchase.  Conversely, the
NA per share will increase if the purchase price is less than the NA per share at
the time of purchase.

The Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority will reduce the working

[…]

The impact on the earnings of the Company and Mulpha Group depends on the
purchase prices, the number of shares purchased and the effective funding cost of
the purchases.

All things being equal, where the shares purchased are retained as treasury shares
or cancelled, the EPS will increase due to the lower number of shares applicable
in computing the EPS.

7.4 Shareholdings of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

The effects of the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-back Authority on the
shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company based
on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and Register of Substantial
Shareholders as at 22 April 2019, assuming the Proposed Renewal of Share Buy-
back Authority is implemented up to the maximum 10% of the total number of
issued shares and the shares are bought back from shareholders other than the
Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company, are as follows:-

Before Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

After Proposed Renewal of
Share Buy-back Authority

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

Director and Substantial
Shareholder
Lee Seng Huang 12,000,000 3.76 143,650,108 a 44.96 12,000,000 4.17 143,650,108 a 49.94

Substantial Shareholders
Nautical Investments Limited 78,124,200 24.45 - - 78,124,200 27.16 - -

Magic Unicorn Limited

50,019,948 15.66 - - 50,019,948 17.39 - -

Mountbatten Corporation - - 78,124,200 b 24.45 - - 78,124,200 b 27.16

Mount Glory Investments
Limited - - 128,144,148 c 40.11 - - 128,144,148 c 44.55

Yong Pit Chin

8,815,300 2.76 134,834,808 d 42.20 8,815,300 3.06 134,834,808 d 46.87

Many Merit Asia Limited 23,242,900 7.28

- - 23,242,900 8.08 - -

6

10

Notes:
a Deemed interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his family relationship with Yong Pit

Chin and his shareholding in Klang Enterprise Sdn Bhd.
b Deemed interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of its shareholding in Nautical Investments

Limited.
c Deemed interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of its shareholdings in Mountbatten

Corporation and Magic Unicorn Limited.
d Deemed interest pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of her shareholdings in Mount Glory

Investments Limited and Klang Enterprise Sdn Bhd.

8. IMPLICATION OF THE MALAYSIAN CODE ON TAKE-OVERS AND